

No. 13-1540

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER,
COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit corporation; LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR,
BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all
others similarly situated; CHRISTIAN BROTHERS SERVICES, a New Mexico non-profit
corporation; CHRISTIAN BROTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES;
THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado No. 13-cv-2611 (Martinez, J.)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

ADAM C. JED

(202) 514-8280

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7240

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Challenged Regulations Do Not Impermissibly Burden Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion Under RFRA.....	15
A. The Challenged Accommodations, Which Allow Plaintiffs to Opt Out of Providing Contraceptive Coverage, Do Not Substantially Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise Under RFRA.....	15
1. Plaintiffs are either not required to provide contraceptive coverage or permitted to opt out of providing such coverage.....	15
2. After an eligible organization opts out, contraceptive coverage may be provided independently, by law, without cost to or involvement by the eligible organization.....	17

3.	Plaintiffs do not object to requirements placed on themselves but instead to the possibility that the government will pay third parties, to provide contraceptive coverage	20
4.	Plaintiffs’ analysis disregards the burdens placed on plan participants and beneficiaries if plaintiffs’ position were accepted	26
5.	It is the province of this Court to consider whether regulations that allow plaintiffs to decline to provide contraceptive coverage “substantially” burden their exercise of religion under RFRA.....	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Fail Even If the Accommodations Were Subject to RFRA’s Compelling-Interest Test.....	31
II.	Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Violation of Their Constitutional Rights	33
A.	The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause or the Establishment Clause	33
B.	The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Speech Clause	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	22, 23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	29, 32
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	22, 26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	37
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	28
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)	9, 10, 23, 31

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 23, 29

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 22, 24

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 34

Little v. Jones,
607 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2010) 14

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1998) 29

Mahoney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 29

Michigan Catholic Conference v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013) 16

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969) 37

Oklahoma v. EPA,
723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013) 37

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 13-cv-1261, 2013 WL 6672400
(D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013) 23

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 14, 35

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 27

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 22, 30

<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	22
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	21, 26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	37
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d. _, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013)	2, 16, 17, 24
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 21, 22, 24, 32, 34
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13, 34
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 37
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	21

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	4, 13, 33
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii).....	4, 13, 33
26 U.S.C. § 9815.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	10, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	15, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 2, 29

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) 4

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)..... 5, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) 4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(a)..... 5, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(a)(4) 6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)..... 6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(A) 7, 18, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(B) 25

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(iii)..... 36

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715- 2713A(b)(2)..... 6, 7

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(i)..... 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(ii)..... 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(3) 7

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(c)(1) 6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d)..... 8, 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)..... 4, 13, 33

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) 5, 6

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(A)	17
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(ii)	17
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(d)	8, 18
45 C.F.R. § 156.50(d)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	3, 4, 5, 35
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	1, 5, 6, 10, 14, 16, 17, 23, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993)	28
139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01, S14352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	15, 28
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 8-9 (1993)	16, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 6-7 (1993)	16

Other Authorities:

Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011)	3, 4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008)	7
